

No. 12-2639

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EL-SNPR NOTES HOLDINGS, LLC,

Creditor-Appellant,

v.

CASTLETON PLAZA, LP,

Debtor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division (Case No. 11-01444-BHL-11)
The Honorable **Basil H. Lorch**, Bankruptcy Judge

**Petition of Castleton Plaza, LP
For Rehearing En Banc**

Paul T. Deignan
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 713-3500
Fax: (317) 713-3699

Attorney of Record for Debtor-Appellee
CASTLETON PLAZA, LP

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2639

Short Caption: Castleton Plaza, LP, Debtor-Appellee - Appeal of EL-SNPR Notes Holdings, LLC

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b) Statement	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Opinion erred in extending to “insiders” a rule that expressly applies only to the “holder of any claim or interest.” Only Congress can extend application of the absolute priority rule to non-holder “insiders,” and Congress has chosen not to do so.	3
II. Including insiders within the scope of the absolute priority rule dramatically expands the rule.	5
III. The Opinion’s holding that only an auction satisfies the competition requirement is both contrary to <i>LaSalle</i> and wholly inconsistent with Chapter 11.	10
IV. The Bankruptcy Code makes credit bidding available only to <i>secured</i> creditors upon the sale of their collateral, and the Opinion improperly extends this right to unsecured creditors and the sale of unencumbered property in derogation of the unambiguous statute.	11
V. Contrary to the holding in <i>LaSalle</i> , the Opinion finds a property interest based on old equity’s ability to make appointment under the Plan.	12
A. The right to name the owner of the reorganized debtor in a plan of reorganization is not property for purposes of the absolute priority rule.	12
B. George Broadbent did not receive any property under the plan “on account of” his junior interest.	13
VI. How to address the transfer of ownership of the Debtor to an insider.	14
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	1-2, 8, 10-13
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Waters Edge Ltd., P’ship</i> , 248 B.R. 668 (D. Mass. 2000).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	1, 4
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Center Point Props. Trust</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>In re Castleton Plaza, LP</i> , No. 12-2639, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 3185 (7th Cir. Feb. 14, 2013)	6, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re Global Ocean Carriers, Ltd.</i> , 251 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Precision Indus., Inc.v. Qualitech Steel SBQ, LLC</i> , 327 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012)	1, 11
<i>Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Chicago Am. Mfg., LLC</i> , 686 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	13
<i>Troy Savings Bank v. Travelers Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 215 B.R. 485, 494 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>United Savings Assoc. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Fousto</i> , 484 US 439 (1988)	5

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1531	1
11 U.S.C. §101(31).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 363(k).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1121.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1128.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	3-4, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)	6

STATUTES, (con'td.)

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A).....	3, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c).....	5-6, 15
IND. CODE. § 31-15-7-4.....	14

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b).....	1
--	---

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b) Statement

Consideration by the full court is necessary because the Panel Opinion is contrary to the following decisions of the Supreme Court of the United States:

- *Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).
